

Quality of Earnings Analysis

Jeff Middleswart jmiddleswart@btnresearch.com

Bill Whiteside, CFA bwhiteside@btnresearch.com

www.btnresearch.com

EPR Properties (EPR) Earnings Quality Update 12/20 Otr.

6- Exceptionally Strong
5- Strong
4- Acceptable
3- Minor Concern
2- Weak
1- Strong Concern
+ quality improving
 quality deteriorating

March 12, 2021

We are upgrading our earnings quality rating of EPR to a 4+ (Acceptable).

For an explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report.

Summary

EPR posted FFOAA (Funds from Operation as Adjusted) of 18-cents missing forecasts by 5-cents. EPR boosted its tax valuation allowance by \$6.9 million in 4Q, which was a 9-cent impact. That included write-offs of prior period receivables of \$4.3 million and of straight-line rent from prior periods of \$0.9 million which were not expected after 3Q write-offs of \$33.5 million. Both of those reduced rental revenue in 4Q and are not added back to FFOAA. Those two items cost EPR 7-cents in FFOAA.

More properties have been changed to recognizing rent when cash is received, which hurts revenue and income as the gap between accruing revenue and receiving the cash has to close. That plus deferred rent on properties still recognized as income further hurts cash flow. Cash from operations has turned positive. In the 4Q, cash collections of contracted rent were 46% - improved from 43% in 3Q and 29% in 2Q. In January, the rate was 66%. The accounting has grown more conservative by recognizing more of the rent as revenue only when cash is received. At this point, 94% of non-theater properties are open and 60% of theatres are so the cash flow should improve in 1Q further and continue growing through 2021.

What is stronger?

 Liquidity remains very strong for EPR. At the end of 2020, it had retired some debt and held \$1.025 billion in cash against \$3.69 billion in debt. In 1Q, it paid down another \$500 million from its credit facility. This leaves EPR with over \$500 million in cash, \$910 million available on the revolver, no debt payments due in 2021. Also, negative Free Cash Flow was only -\$6.3 million in 4Q and -\$11.7 million in 3Q. The preferred dividends are \$6.0 million per quarter.

What is weaker?

- EPR's footprint is shrinking at this point. In December it sold 6 private schools, 4 early childhood centers, 4 experience properties, and 2 land parcels. It has taken back 7 AMC leases, sold one property, and expects to sell 5 more. These various asset sales have boosted liquidity, but they also lower future rent income. Plus, EPR has permanently lowered rent by about 5% \$24 million on remaining assets. Capital spending which includes maintenance was running about \$12 million per quarter for Qs 2-4 in 2020. There is a limitation on capital spending while the debt is under covenant relief that should prevent EPR from adding much in new income-generating assets for 2021. That is a far cry from the \$300-\$500 million spent annually on new real estate and developments in recent years.
- Prior to COVID and running on all cylinders, EPR was generating about \$5.44-\$6.10 in FFO. It was paying a dividend of \$4.62. Before COVID 2020 guidance was for FFO of \$5.19-\$5.39 lower because it sold much of its school portfolio in 2019 and that would be offset with new properties costing \$1.6-\$1.8 billion. Instead, 2020, saw new investments of only \$83 million, more property sales, and rent abatement. These various losses of rent income should result in a lower FFO even with a full recovery, and we would expect the dividend to be lower than historical levels for several more years as the company rebuilds and finances a pipeline of new investments.
- EPR moved more assets to an income-recognition method for when cash is received in 4Q. In most situations, EPR records rent income as scheduled and books a receivable. It then sees the receivable decline when cash is received. When they have doubts about collection, rent income is recognized only when cash is received. This has a double negative impact as existing receivables are written off against revenue and prior income is reversed in the revenue line also. During 2020, EPR wrote off \$27.1 million of receivables due from tenants and another \$38.0 million of receivables that had accrued as straight-line rent. Credit losses of \$30.7 million included \$25.5 million related to a

mortgage note receivable and unfunded commitments, so \$5.2 million should have hit receivables too.

	4Q20	3Q20	2Q20	1Q20	4Q19
Accts Rec.	\$116.2	\$129.7	\$134.8	\$72.5	\$86.8

- It looks like Receivables are being paid down but in reality, the write-offs of more than \$70 million are the reason for the decline.
- This does set the table for better earnings/cash flow in the future
- The \$116 million figure includes \$76 million of deferred rent which tenants should begin paying more as their theaters open
- The \$65 million in write-offs were not entirely forgiven, they were reversed out of revenue and receivables and will only be recognized when cash arrives.
- Thus 2020, there was deferred rent, forgiven rent, and reversed rent impacting results. As 2021 and 2022 move forward, normal rent should come in, along with deferred rent, and some reversed rent too.
- The REIT metrics are overstating cash flow because of rent that is being accrued and not collected. Often, Cash from Operations is close to adjusted FFO and AFFO. Thus the accounting has not been overly aggressive at EPR in the past. All these metrics add back impairments, write-offs, credit losses, gains/losses. Adjusted EBITDA also adds back interest expense:

	4Q20	3Q20	2Q20	1Q20	2020	2019	2018
CFO	\$5.8	\$2.1	-\$31.6	\$89.0	\$65.3	\$439.5	\$484.3
Adj. FFO	\$13.1	-\$11.7	\$31.4	\$75.9	\$108.7	\$423.2	\$460.4
AFFO	\$17.4	\$2.7	\$33.3	\$90.1	\$143.4	\$422.7	\$466.3
Adj. EBITDA	\$68.6	\$70.9	\$77.2	\$130.6	\$347.4	\$562.5	\$546.0

What to watch

 EPR may resume a small dividend in 2021. The covenant waivers restrict dividends being paid unless EPR is required to pay a dividend to maintain its REIT status. Just looking at Interest, Depreciation, G&A, and operating expenses, EPR had \$114 million in costs in the 4Q. There is another \$8 million in operating expenses related to the closed Kartrite property, which is expected to open late in 2Q. So revenue over \$120-\$125 should produce income.

EPR expects to have \$136 million of contractual revenue and recognize about \$100 million in 1Q21. Adding Kartrite would add about \$8 million per quarter. As more theaters open, the cash collection rate should increase too. There is also income on mortgage notes for \$8 million more. Ultimately, contractual revenue could top \$156 million per quarter.

- EPR can waive its covenant relief prior to the end of the year if it is meeting the covenants.
 It already meets several of the ratios and is close to the others:
 - Total Debt/Total Assets < 60%. currently at 48%
 - Secured Debt/Total Assets < 40% -- currently essentially 0%
 - o Income for debt service/Net Int. Exp > 1.5x − It has been 1.6x the last three quarters and should improve with rising rent collection.
 - Unencumbered Assets/Unsecured Debt > 150% -- It is at 197% now.
 - Property Income/Int. Exp > 175%. With property expense of about \$60 million, property revenue over \$360 million should do it – and EPR is forecasting \$545-\$624 million.
 - Adjusted EBITDA > 150% of Interest expense + preferred dividends + scheduled debt maturities. Interest and preferred dividends are \$190 million so \$300 million of EBITDA should do it. EBITDA was \$69 million in 4Q and \$71 million in 3Q. EPR will need more recovery to reach this target but are close.
- At this time the convertible preferred stocks are not being accounted for as dilutive because EPR's stock price is too low. This removes a small headwind for the Adjusted FFO and AFFO figures per share. The series C is convertible at \$60.43 and series E at \$51.80. The dilution impact is about 3.8 million shares and adds back the \$3.9 million in dividends paid on these two classes of preferred stock. If EPR's stock continues to recover, the normal headwind of this dilution is about 1-2 cents per share each quarter.

Explanation of EQ Rating Scale

- 6- (Exceptionally Strong)- Indicates uncommonly conservative accounting policies to the point that revenue and earnings are essentially understated relative to the company's peers. Higher possibility of reporting positive earnings surprises
- 5 (Strong)- Indicates the company has no areas of concern with its reported results and we see very little risk of the company disappointing due to recent results being overstated from aggressive reporting in recent periods.
- 4 (Acceptable)- Indicates the company may have exhibited a minor "red flag", but the severity of the issue is not yet a concern. Minimal risk of an earnings disappointment resulting from previous earnings or cash flow overstatement
- 3 (Minor Concern)- Indicates the company has exhibited either a larger number of or more serious warning signs than companies receiving a 4. The likelihood of an immediate earnings or cash flow disappointment is not considered to be high, but the signs mentioned deserve a higher degree of attention in the future.
- 2 (Weak) Indicates the company's recently reported results have benefitted materially from aggressive accounting. Follow up work should be performed to determine the nature and extent of the problem. There is a possibility that upcoming results could disappoint as the impact of unsustainable benefits disappears.
- 1 (Strong Concern)- Indicates that the company's recent results are significantly overstated and that we view a disappointment in upcoming quarters is highly likely

In addition to the numerical rating, the EQ Review Rating also include either a minus or plus sign. A minus sign indicates that our analysis shows the overall earnings quality of the company has worsened since the last review and there is a possibility the numerical rating will fall should the problem continue into upcoming quarters. Likewise, a positive sign indicates that the overall earnings quality is improving, and the company may see an upgrade in its numerical rating should the trend continue.

Key Points to Understand About the EQ Score

The EQ Review Rating is much more than a blind, quantitative scoring method. While we utilize proprietary adjustments, ratios, and methods developed over decades of earnings quality analysis, the foundation of all of our analysis is reading recent SEC filings, press releases, conference call transcripts and in some cases, conversations with managements.

The EQ Review Rating is not comparable to a traditional buy/sell rating. The Rating is intended to specifically convey the extent to which reported earnings may be over/understated. Fundamental factors such as forecasts for future growth, increasing competition, and valuation are not reflected in the rating. Therefore, a high score does not in itself indicate a company is a buy but rather indicates that recent results are a good indication of the underlying earnings and cash generation capacity of the company. A low score (1-2) will likely result in us performing a more thorough review of fundamental factors to determine if the company warrants a full-blown sell recommendation.

Disclosure

Behind the Numbers, LLC is an independent research firm structured to provide analytical research to the financial community. Behind the Numbers, LLC is not rendering investment advice based on investment portfolios and is not registered as an investment adviser in any jurisdiction. All research is based on fundamental analysis using publicly available information including SEC filed documents, company presentations, annual reports, earnings call transcripts, as well as those of competitors, customers, and suppliers. Other information sources include mass market and industry news resources. These sources are believed to be reliable, but no representation is made that they are accurate or complete, or that errors, if discovered, will be corrected. Behind the Numbers, LLC does not use company sources beyond what they have publicly written or discussed in presentations or media interviews. Behind the Numbers does not use or subscribe to expert networks. All employees are aware of this policy and adhere to it.

The authors of this report have not audited the financial statements of the companies discussed and do not represent that they are serving as independent public accountants with respect to them. They have not audited the statements and therefore do not express an opinion on them. Other CPAs, unaffiliated with Mr. Middleswart, may or may not have audited the financial statements. The authors also have not conducted a thorough "review" of the financial statements as defined by standards established by the AICPA.

This report is not intended, and shall not constitute, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities referred to in this report, or a "BUY" or "SELL" recommendation. Rather, this research is intended to identify issues that investors should be aware of for them to assess their own opinion of positive or negative potential.

Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them may have a position in, and from time-to-time purchase or sell any of the securities mentioned in this report. Initial positions will not be taken by any of the aforementioned parties until after the report is distributed to clients, unless otherwise disclosed. It is possible that a position could be held by Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them for stocks that are mentioned in an update, or a BTN Thursday Thoughts.